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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Robb Cohen and Gail Schwartz. The
variance request is for property located at 3605 Michelle Way in the Anton Woods subdivision of
Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear and side yard setback of 36 ft. in
lieu of the required 50 fi. to construct an addition in a RC 5 zone and to amend the Final
Development Plan. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public heating, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the suppotting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
\requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Turthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.ZR.

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.



Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code

and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this gﬂ(day of August, 2000, that a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear and side yard setback of 36 ft. in lieu of the

required 50 ft. to construct an addition in a RC 5 zone and to amend the Final Development Plan, be

and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition

precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expited. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.

Mt (oo

TIMOTHY M./KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj




. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

August 9, 2000

Mr. Robb Cohen

Ms, Gail Schwartz -

3605 Michelle Way
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: DPetition for {&dministrative Variance
Case No. 01-017-A
Property: 3605 Michelle Way

Dear Mr, Cohen & Ms. Schwartz:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information conceming filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ruthy It

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure
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®on for Adminis®ative Yariance

oning Commissioner of Baltimore County

' q
for the property located at 3605 MICHELLE WAY, BALTIMOBEZHB.'
which is presently zoned _ RC¢-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count? and which is described In the description and plat attached %ereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petitian for a Variance from Sectio (s)

CB-C'Z-Q'%] &AMO ’ ’ . .
1A 04.3B.2 To permit a rear side yard setback of 36 ft. in lieu of the

required 50 ft. in a R.C.-5 zone and to amend thelDevelopment Plan.
‘ & Firda L

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant o the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that lAve are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; :
obh_(abeo

Name - Type orPrint. "~ . v P v .. -« Name-Typp of Print 7= -
N - V , . ) :, A j“‘ R L
Signature , Signatu[e

o) Sthwnah
Address o - Telephone No. . Name - Type or Print ) D&JA
- Joad)  Aduwa

City . State Zip Code Signature™ ~

AN

Aftorney For Petitioneii RS 3005 MICHELLE WAY - dio 9672526
Address Telophone No.
BAT.TTMORE, MD, 5558
Name - Type or Print _ Gity o o N State Zip Code
s | Re, tati e Cc ed:
%na!u}e i \ '
P LEVIN/BROWN & ASSOCTATES, INC,
Bﬂrhpary. . Name
& 15 GREENSPRING VALLEY RD. 410-581-0104
| Telephone No. Address Telaihone No
OWINGS MILLS, MD. 21117
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

g having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
. that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as reguired by the zoning
timore County and that the property be reposted '

@ k Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore County
CASR NO, O/—D(7-A Reviewed By _ C71 Date "),/13/00

zSY 95198 Estimated Posting Date i / 4 3/ o] @,



Afﬁd aVﬁ in Support of Admi:istrative Variance

The undersigned hersby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

3605 MICHELLE WAY

Address

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND ’ 21208
i ‘ " City State Zip Code

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at

fhat based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The orientation of the house on the lot prohibits any other location for

the additional garage bay. The addition of two bedrooms above the existing
and proposed garage is necessary to support the family needs. The additional
garage location is necessary to maintain rear yard and driveway integritv.
Additional garage space was necessary to support the family's vehicle(s) and

belongings, while providing protection from the elements and safety.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Rl o) « Aol S,

Signature Signature

ROBE COHEN GATI. SCHWARTZ
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
““““““““““““““““““““““““ Asnt Aronde ] T TTTmTTTETTT T TOS
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF B*EHLQRE, to ew'i :

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ™ day of Suu\\l , Qe |, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally*appeared

Roblh Cohen anch Gail Schwarte

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
faw that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of histher/their knowledge and belief.

IR/

Date

LA

/0,//,/0_3

REY 09/15198




Z ON T N G D E S CRIPTTITION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FoR: 3605 MICHELLE WAY, BALTIMORE, MD. 21208
(address)

Election District: 3RD Councilmanic District: Z2ZND

.NORTHEAST

Beginning at a point on the
(north, south, east of west)

MICHELLE WAY which is
{(street on which property fronts)

507t 1) v

{(number of feet of right-of-way width)
T
wide at a distance of C?S-O .

{number of feet)

side of

NORTHEAST of the centerline of the
{north, south, east or west)

SHUGER HILL ROAD
{name of street)

nearest improved intersecting street

: Do
which is 'fi . wide.
{number of feet of right-of-way width)
Being Lot # 8 . Block ; Section # 1

in the subdivision of ANTON WOODS
(name of subdivision)

recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # -2 o

Folio #_133 , containing __ 1.15 +/- acre 7

{square feet and acres)

01-0I7A

. o 7
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN" , " BATE ENTT
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE 083541 Tl AL
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT i 4.‘4‘{:; X
Lpa s AL ‘
. f o R S B R Ez??i?’kf" ﬁﬁ;‘f‘ai Kk :f.‘f.—éL
DATE ; }f (AR ACCOUNT __*~ - - " 'tﬁi'"&‘LL Y
. $ * m : P Do
AMOUNT L et y
$hs,
RECEWED b Sy - e o P
FROM: L B ! £~ H 5 Laady,
FOR: { { o o 1 k
/*”*f b ff- ”-«r’,’ o= LT Y 0\ 'ok
ISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VALIDATION
,I . ot £ L s Lo o . P

AT10- )0



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 01-017-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
{Rohb Cohen)
DATE OF Closing
( 8-7-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARVLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS, GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

3605 Michelle Way Baltimore, Maryland 21208

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 7-22-00

{monTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,

AN AN S

(SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER & DATE)

—__THOMASP. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

DMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 01-| @ (7 -A Address 2GOS™ MICHELLE LW AT

Contact Person; _ /@02 T . MloxXee Y Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: '7_/ 13 /2O Posting Date: // 22/00 Closing Date: 8/ 7 /0O

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
repasting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPQSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the aitered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Alang Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-l (77 | -A Address RS MICHELE WAY

Petitioner's Name _COH € /SC HWAZT Z. Telephone KO 58; ©/04
CoOATACT PEASOM

Posting Date: __ "7 [23/00 Closing Date: %/’7/0 )

Wording for Sign: _ToPermit & REAR ALD S10E YARD SETSAc ©F

Bl FEECT it L IEY OF TIAE REQRRED <0 FEE] (ot A
RC S ZoOE Ao To AMNMEM LD Tues Eredal
pevecopmenTt FeAn .

w

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW o

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will biil the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.
w
Eor Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Ndmber or Case Number: oL ~0/7 -4

Petitioner: EoB% CougN
Address or Location: __2¢95 IMCHELLE WAy

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:;
Name: Koens OUER
Address: oS~ MICUHELLE jUAY

—_BPAlrmoes. M0 2228
Telephone Number: 0~ Fp7 -252¢4

covrer,

LEYIN/BEOWN HCCHTECTS Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

/5 GREGNSTEING VALULEY #p
CIINGS MILLS Mg 200740/

(Gia)- &81-0/0¢
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

August 3, 2000

Mr. Rob Cohen & Ms. Gail Schwartz
3605 Michelle Way
Baltimore, MD 21208

Dear Petitioners:
RE: Case Number: 01-017-A, 3605 Michelle Way

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July
13, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
]g;ay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

/ol B s

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures
C: Levin/Brown & Associates, Inc., 15 Greenspring Valley Road, Owings Mills, MD

21117
People’s Counsel

H‘C,”‘?”\ Prinled wilh Soybean ink e viait the Canntu'e AWehelita ot www o0 ha md 11
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director , DATE: August 29, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: D(obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 31, 2000
Item Nos. 006, 008, 009, 010, 011, 012,
013, 014, 015, 016, 017,018, 019, and
020

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-7-31-2000-No Comment Items.doc



® @

> Office of the Fire Marshal
<\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

R%E*W Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
iy O 410-887-4880

July 31, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF July 24, 2000
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated inte the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

oo0s, 009, 011, 012, 013, 018, 019, 017, and 020

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Ay

% & Printed wilh Soyhoan ink
on Retyclod Paper



TO: Atrnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley M
DATE: July 27, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning [tem #017
3605 Michell Way

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 24, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Groundwater Management: The addition must maintain at least 30 feet
from the well and 20 feet from the septic system.

Reviewer: Kevin Koepenick Date: July 27. 2000
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 26, 2000

Department of Permits and’ .
EGENLYE
el Bty H

Development Management

JuL27 1

T v

ERTEERNL
Lt

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

& -
3
LR U R

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 563,01-003, and 01-017

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case and has no comments to
offer.

For any further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,
please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepa.red by: M@A%w

Section Chief: M"g W 9{
Y4

AFK/ILMAC :

ANCH_NWAVOLIWORKGRPSIDEVREVZACHocomment.dos
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Subdivision name:
plat book# BZ _,tolio# 133

,section# L

Plat to accompany P&®ition for Zoning|v
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2005 MEHELLE WAY, BALTIMOFE Mp 2.42-08

Variance® |Special He®ring|

see pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST for additional required infermation

YACANT

OWNER‘ DR. GAIL SCHWARTZ § MF, E0BB COHEN ~IT7 689" & ( /%:5 o6"3

i/-
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/8. 00’
\‘.
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'LOCATION INFORMATION _

‘Councllmanic District: ZNp
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1"=200" scale map#: NW 10-E

Zoning: EC-5

1A8%
acreage

50,094
square feet

Lot size:

pubile private

’ sewer: []
~ water: [ | M
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Chesapeake Bay Critical Area: D B t
Prior Zoning Hearings: N/A ‘

reviewed by: ITEM #:  CASE#
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1996 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP
._ ADOPTED by
THE BALTIMORE COUNTY COUNCIL -
OCTOBER 8, 1996
il N 129,96, 130-96. 131-96, 132-96, 133-96, 134-96, 135-96

o]



View looking Southward toward-
: Existing rear of garage, house &

deck.

Vi;w looking Southwest toward-
17 Existing rear of garage & house. © ‘7

| View looking West toward- N
| Existing rear cornet of garage
driveway. & \1

View looking Northeast toward- ¢ {7/
Existing front of garage & house.

1
I

01-017-A



. ) View looking Westward toward-
EI?V:. IOOkmgOSfigg(tawﬁg i;eo i Existing rear corner of garage,
Xisting reat ' house & deck. oy

View looking Northwest tO\ﬁ'/ard- View looking North toward- ¢>17)
Fxisting side of garage & driveway. Existing corner of garage & house.
. 2177

01-617-A
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